
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01235 422520

E-mail: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 27 January 2020

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:
Ian White (Chairman)
Mocky Khan (Vice-Chair)
Anna Badcock
Sam Casey-Rerhaye

Simon Hewerdine
Stefan Gawrysiak
Alexandrine Kantor

George Levy
Anne-Marie Simpson

Substitutes
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Peter Dragonetti
Kate Gregory

Victoria Haval
Lorraine Hillier
Kellie Hinton
Axel Macdonald

Jo Robb
Ian Snowdon
Alan Thompson
Celia Wilson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

Public Document Pack



2

2 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

4 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

5 Budget 2020/21  

To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).

6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 3 - 6)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 February 2020 Page 1 27/01/20

Scrutiny work programme
1 February 2020

MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

Scrutiny Committee 4 
Feb 2020

Budget 2020/21 To consider the 2020/21 
budget proposal

David Turner Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@southan
dvale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Mar 2020

Planning monitoring 
report

To review the annual report  Leigh Rawlins Ben Duffy
ben.duffy@southandvale.
gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Mar 2020

Planning appeals 2018/19 To consider the annual report  Leigh Rawlins Tracy Smith
tracy.smith@southandval
e.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Mar 2020

Community 
infrastructure levy 
spending strategy

To consider the strategy  Robin Bennett Jayne Bolton
jayne.bolton@southandva
le.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Mar 2020

New office 
accommodation

To review progress against the 
programme and budget  

Andrea Powell Adrianna Partridge
adrianna.partridge@south
andvale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 24 
Mar 2020

Delivery of affordable 
housing

To receive a progress report  Robin Bennett Jayne Bolton
jayne.bolton@southandv
ale.gov.uk

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:ben.duffy@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:ben.duffy@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk


MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 February 2020 Page 2 27/01/20

Items for future meetings (dates to be determined)

Scrutiny Committee 
June 2020

Draft corporate plan 
2020-2024 and delivery 
framework

To comment on the draft 
corporate plan and delivery 
framework  

Andrea Powell Michelle Wells: 
michelle.wells@southand
vale.gov.uk, 
Ben Coleman: 
ben.coleman@southandv
ale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee June 2020

Oxfordshire Plan 2050 To respond to the consultation 
draft plan  

Leigh Rawlins Adrian Duffield
adrian.duffield@southand
vale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 
Date

Civil parking 
enforcement

David Rouane John Backley
john.backley@southandv
ale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 
Date

Homes in multiple 
occupation

Implementation of legislation David Rouane Philip Ealey
phil.ealey@southandvale.
gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 
Date

Unlawful encampments David Rouane Liz Hayden
liz.hayden@southandvale
.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 
Date

Inter-authority agreement Andrea Powell Adrianna Partridge
adrianna.partridge@south
andvale.gov.uk

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:ben.coleman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:ben.coleman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.duffield@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.duffield@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk


MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 February 2020 Page 3 27/01/20

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting Date

Regular budget 
monitoring

David Turner Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@southan
dvale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting Date

Strategic property review Robin Bennett Suzanne Malcolm
suzanne.malcolm@south
andvale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting Date

Delivery of crematorium, 
graveyard or alternative 
provision

To review provision over next 
20 years within the district  

Robin Bennett Suzanne Malcolm
suzanne.malcolm@south
andvale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee November 
2020

Didcot Garden Town - 
project update

Pieter-Paul Barker Marybeth Harasz
marybeth.harasz@southa
ndvale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee November 
2020

Oxfordshire Growth 
Board - review outcome

Sue Cooper Andrew Down
andrew.down@southandv
ale.gov.uk

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:marybeth.harasz@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:marybeth.harasz@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk


MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 February 2020 Page 4 27/01/20

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Ian White (Chairman)
Mocky Khan, Anna Badcock, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor, 
and Anne-Marie Simpson

Officers:

Steven Corrigan, Simon Hewings, Candida Mckelvey, Richard Spraggett, Mark Stone

Also present: Councillor Robin Bennett, Councillor Sue Cooper, Councillor Maggie 
Filipova Rivers, Councillor David Turner, Councillor Sue Roberts and Councillor Andrea 
Powell

36 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Levy sent apologies for absence.

37 Declarations of interest 

None.

38 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

39 Public participation 

Councillor Sue Roberts, Chair of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC), 
addressed the Scrutiny Committee regarding the £106,000 in the draft budget to fund the 
proposed one year climate emergency work programme, to address the climate 
emergency declared by the Council. Councillor Roberts commended this budget to the 
committee. The task and finish group, which includes councillors from the CEAC, carefully 
prioritised cost effective project options with the highest impact. These include office 



2

electric pool cars and the Crowmarsh office, which should aim to be zero carbon in build 
and operations without offsetting offsite. County wide collaboration will be important to 
deliver targets.

The committee discussed the scoped one day conference for officers and key 
stakeholders. Councillor Roberts confirmed that the event was cost effective and important 
to bring people together on climate related issues. The task and finish group would carry 
out cost analysis and gauge the number of attendees. 

A dedicated officer will be needed in the year ahead to support the plans and the nature 
recovery network.

Councillor Roberts was thanked for her time and was asked to email her speech to the 
committee members.

40 Budget 2020/21 

Prior to the conclusion of the debate on this item, and prior to the expiry of two and a half 
hours, the committee agreed in accordance with scrutiny committee procedure rule 35, to 
extend the meeting for a further period not exceeding 30 minutes.

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report on the revenue budget 
2020/21 and capital programme to 2024/25. Councillor Turner, Cabinet member for 
finance, introduced the report. Also present to answer questions were Simon Hewings, 
Interim Head of Finance and Richard Spraggett, Senior Finance Business Partner. Several 
Cabinet portfolio holders were also present.

Cabinet’s budget would be presented to Council on 13 February 2020.

In order to prioritise balancing the budget, savings had been made. Accountants worked 
with services to identify over £1 million in base budget savings. 

The S151 Officer has signed off the 2020/21 budget as prudent and robust.

Committee members asked for clarifications, which were answered by officers, the Cabinet 
member for finance or the relevant Cabinet portfolio holder, who were invited to speak.

 In relation to New Home Bonus – this will potentially be replaced with another 
scheme and the budget has been prepared with this in mind. Assumed honoured 
amounts for the next four years.

 The budget cannot predict volume, for example, the number of benefits applicants, 
or the number of planning applications. The figures for planning were based on past 
volume and knowledge of future land that will be available for development.

 Budget savings have been carefully identified by officers. Vacant posts have been 
removed where there is no longer the need for the role. Services are performing 
well and savings have been identified where services were working at a level that 
extra staff would not create any improvement in service.



3

 Leisure facilities were discussed with the portfolio holder for community services, 
and these will be part of the leisure strategy review, to improve the income and 
social value of community facilities. The work will include creation of a working 
group and public consultation. Scrutiny requested that the portfolio holder for 
community services present a report to Scrutiny Committee, post task and finish 
group.

 The proposed budget included a transformation budget, to support achieving future 
financial sustainability and income generation ideas.

Other topics discussed were:
 Household waste – the proposed increase in the charge for a brown bin.
 The cost per dog litter bin collection has risen as the previous price was very below 

cost. Residents can use their black waste bins for dog litter. The cost of a regular 
household waste bin was requested.

 Listed properties and fuel costs. There should be energy advice available for people 
renting listed properties. Enforcing conditions versus enforcing planning law– 
changes are needed to legislation. The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee will 
be involved in this –planning regulations for illegal EPC energy rated properties.

 Interim Head of Finance confirmed that the budget report’s inflation figures are 
consistent, 3.9% for staffing, as per contract, and future assumed at 2.7%

 The audit budget reduction is due to a previously overstated budget and is therefore 
a saving.

 Base budget saving – this is a budget correction, not a budget reduction.
 Neighbourhood Plans – these would still receive officer support but will be 

encouraged to seek other available funding streams, such as Localis. 
 Budget set for potential new Local Plan.
 Potential merging of both South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 

Councils could generate savings.
 There is now more certainty regarding Capita costs that can be taken out.
 Confirmation that Air Quality is still in the budget.

The committee supported that the Cabinet recommend to Council to adopt a 5 year and 10 
year financial strategy in time.

Scrutiny Committee considered and debated Cabinet’s invitation, made at its meeting on 
30 January 2020, to consider the following issues:

a) to maintain car park fees and charges at current levels pending a review later this year.

The committee made no recommendation in respect of car park fees and charges. A 
number of councillors expressed the view that the review should have already been 
undertaken with appropriate fees and charges included in the budget to address the car 
park deficit.

b) a reduction of the councillor grants budget from £180,000 to £90,000. 

The committee discussed at length the proposed reduction in councillor grants budget. 
The following views were expressed:



4

 a possible gradual reduction and review of the grant;
 needs based grants;
 the potential for applicants to apply to capital grants instead;
 Scrutiny councillors strongly agreed that the grants were a vital link to their 

constituents – being able to help directly is positive.
 where there have been reductions proposed in other areas, the councillor grants 

reduction makes sense;
 A proposal was made that the councillor grants should remain at £180k (as part of 

the £500k grants budget, which comprises of £180k councillor grants (revenue 
scheme) and £320k communities capital grants scheme). 

Officers were thanked for their hard work and the detailed report.

RESOLVED:
To recommend to Cabinet to retain the allocation of £500,000 to fund the Communities 
capital and revenue grant scheme.

41 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The committee noted it’s work programme and the following additional items:
 Leisure Strategy Review and;
 Car parking fees and charges

The meeting closed at 9.08 pm

Chairman Date


